

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.105/2016

Appellant : Shri Minajul Islam Laskar.

Respondent : 1. The Secretary, M/s Mangalpur Boalihawar C/S Ltd., Cachar.

2. The SPIO, office of the Deputy Director, Food Civil Supplies &

Consumer Affairs, Cachar.

Date of hearing : 03.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 03.02.2017

The petitioner Shri Minajul Islam Laskar is present accompanied by his advocate Miss Tabassum Akhtar Ahmed.

The Public Authority is represented by Shri Dharmeswar Mahato, Inspector, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Silchar. A Written Statement has been submitted by the Superintendent, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Silchar vide letter dtd. 19.01.2017 that the RTI petition was transferred to the Secretary, Mangalpur Boalihawar C/S Ltd. on 10.05.2016 with a copy to ARCS, Silchar and to the petitioner. On 16.06.2016 the reminder was issued to the Secretary, Mangalpur Boalihawar C/S Ltd. He also stated that four agent had issued notices to the petitioner Shri Minajul Islam Laskar by registered letter dtd. 24.05.2016 requesting him to deposit the value for providing Xerox copies of the documents sought for. Photocopy of the notice issued has been enclosed. He also stated that the petitioner refused to receive the letter. The photocopy of letter not received by the addressee sent by the Postal Department on 26.05.2016 has also been enclosed. In view of the facts stated above, he has requested that the Appeal petition may be set aside.

The petitioner present however stated that he has not received any letter issued to him and was ready to pay any amount required for receiving the documents sought for by him.

The Commission directs the Secretary, Mangalpur Boalihawar C/S Ltd., Cachar to compile the requirement of fund submitted by the agents for furnishing of documents. Twenty five copies of documents be furnished free of cost and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2/- for every additional page of photocopy. The petitioner be informed of the total amount to be paid by him within 21 days of receipt of this order.

The petitioner shall deposit the amount within seven days from the date of receipt of the information from the Secretary, Mangalpur Boalihawar C/S Ltd., Cachar. On receipt of the payment, the Secretary, Mangalpur Boalihawar C/S Ltd., Cachar shall furnish the information sought for by the petitioner immediately.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition dtd. 20.07.2016 & 24.11.2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, M/s Mangalpur Boalihawar C/S Ltd., Cachar, Pin 788 119, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the Deputy Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Cachar, Silchar, P.O. Silchar, Pin 788 001, Assam for information.
- 3. First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Cachar, Silchar, Pin 788 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Shri Minajul Islam Laskar, S/o Jashim Uddin Laskar, Vill. Bhaurikandi Part –I, P.O. Hatikhal Bazar, P.S. Kachudaram, Pin 788 116, Cachar, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

**Assam Information Commission**